

DEXTER K. KA‘IAMA (Bar No. 4249)  
DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL, HAWAIIAN KINGDOM  
P.O. Box 2194  
Honolulu, HI 96805-2194  
Telephone: (808) 284-5675  
Email: [attorneygeneral@hawaiiankingdom.org](mailto:attorneygeneral@hawaiiankingdom.org)

*Attorney for Plaintiff, Hawaiian Kingdom*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI‘I

HAWAIIAN KINGDOM,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOSEPH ROBINETTE BIDEN JR., in his official capacity as President of the United States; KAMALA HARRIS, in her official capacity as Vice-President and President of the United States Senate; ADMIRAL JOHN AQUILINO, in his official capacity as Commander, U.S. Indo-Pacific Command; CHARLES P. RETTIG, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Internal Revenue Service; et al.,

Defendants.

Civil No. 1:21:cv-00243-LEK-RT

MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND  
ORDER GRANTING IN PART  
AND DENYING IN PART  
DEFENDANT NERVELL’S  
MOTION TO DISMISS [ECF 222]  
AND ORDER DENYING  
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR  
JUDICIAL NOTICE [ECF 223];  
MEMORANDUM OF  
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION; CERTIFICATE OF  
SERVICE

Non-Hearing Motion:  
Judge: Leslie E. Kobayashi

MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND ORDER GRANTING IN PART AND DENYING IN PART DEFENDANT NERVELL'S MOTION TO DISMISS [ECF 222] AND ORDER DENYING PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE [ECF 223]

COMES NOW Plaintiff HAWAIIAN KINGDOM, by and through Dexter K. Ka'iama, its counsel named hereinabove, and hereby moves for an Order to Alter or Amend the Court's Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Defendant Nervell's Motion to Dismiss [ECF 222] filed herein on March 30, 2022 and Order Denying Plaintiff's Motion for Judicial Notice [ECF 223] filed herein on March 31, 2022. This Motion is made as instructed by Rules 52 and 59 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and LR60.1 and is supported by the attached Memorandum of Authorities, and the entire files herein.

DATED: Honolulu, Hawai'i, April 11, 2022.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Dexter K. Ka'iama \_\_\_\_\_

DEXTER K. KA'IAMA (Bar No. 4249)  
Attorney General of the Hawaiian Kingdom  
DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL, HAWAIIAN KINGDOM

*Attorney for Plaintiff, Hawaiian Kingdom*

DEXTER K. KA‘IAMA (Bar No. 4249)  
DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL, HAWAIIAN KINGDOM  
P.O. Box 2194  
Honolulu, HI 96805-2194  
Telephone: (808) 284-5675  
Email: [attorneygeneral@hawaiiankingdom.org](mailto:attorneygeneral@hawaiiankingdom.org)

*Attorney for Plaintiff, Hawaiian Kingdom*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. THE COURT’S ORDERS SHOULD BE ALTERED OR AMENDED BECAUSE IT STANDS IN VIOLATION OF INTERNATIONAL LAW.....	6
B. THE COURT’S ORDERS SHOULD BE ALTERED OR AMENDED BECAUSE IT IS IN VIOLATION OF THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE .....	16
VI. CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**CASES:**

United States

*Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Noise Abatement*, 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....16

*Barrow v. Greenville Indep. Sch. Dist.*, 3:00-CV-0913-D,  
2005 WL 1867292, (N.D. Tex. Aug. 5, 2005).....5

*Dist. Of Columbia v. Doe*, 611 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....5

*Divane v. Krull Elec. Co., Inc.*, 194 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 1999).....4

*E.E.O.C. v. Lockheed Martin Corp., Aero & Naval Systems*,  
116 F.3d 110 (4th Cir. 1997).....5

*Jones v. United States*, 137 U.S. 202 (1890).....12

*Kyle v. Texas*, 2006 WL 3691204 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 31, 2006).....4

*Roberts v. Ross*, 344 F.2d 747 (3d Cir. 1965).....1

*Meghani v. Shell Oil Co.*, 2000 U.S. Dis. LEXIS 17402,  
(S.D. Tex. Aug. 24, 2000).....4

*Weber v. Roadway Exp., Inc.*, 199 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2000).....4

*Turkmani v. Republic of Bolivia*, 273 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2002).....5

*Waltman v. Int’l Paper Co.*, 875 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1989).....5

*State of Hawai‘i v. French*, 77 Hawai‘i 222;  
883 P.2d 644 (Ct. App. 1994).....6

*State of Hawai‘i v. Lorenzo*, 77 Hawai‘i 219;  
883 P.2d 641, (Ct. App. 1994).....6, 7

*State of New York v. United States*, 880 F.Supp. 37 (D.D.C.1995).....5

*The Apollon*, 22 U.S. 362 (1824).....12

*United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.*, 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....12, 17

*U.S. Bank Tr., N.A. v. Fonoti*, Civil No. 18-00118 SOM-KJM,  
2018 WL 3433295.....6

*Williams v. Suffolk Insurance Co.*, 36 U.S. 415 (1839).....11

International

*Case concerning the Temple of Preah Vihear*  
(Cambodia v. Thailand), Merits, Judgment of  
June 15, 1962, I.C.J. Reports (1962).....10

**TREATIES:**

1793 Treaty of Amity and Commerce between the United States  
and Sweden, 8 Stat. 60.....3

1849 Treaty of Friendship, Commerce and Navigation between  
the United States and the Hawaiian Kingdom, 9 Stat. 977.....8, 12, 13

1899 Hague Convention on the Pacific Settlement of  
International Disputes, 36 Stat. 2199.....8, 11

Hague Convention, IV, (Hague Regulations),  
36 Stat. 2277 (1907).....14

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION:**

Art. II, §2, cl. 2.....13

**UNITED STATES STATUTES:**

Joint Resolution to provide for annexing the Hawaiian Islands to the United States, 30 Stat. 750 (1898).....12

Hawaii [sic] Admission Act, Pub. L. 86-4, 73 Stat. 4 (1959).....12, 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Eyal Benvenisti, *The International Law of Occupation* (1993).....14

James Crawford, *The Creation of States in International Law* (2nd ed., 2006).....7

Matthew Craven, “Continuity of the Hawaiian Kingdom as a State under International Law,” in David Keanu Sai, ed., *The Royal Commission of Inquiry: Investigating War Crimes and Human Rights Violations Committed in the Hawaiian Kingdom* (2020).....8

I.C. MacGibbon, “The Scope of Acquiescence in International Law,” 31 *Brit. Y.B. Int’l L.* 143, 145 (1954).....11

Douglas Kmiec, “Legal Issues Raised by Proposed Presidential Proclamation to Extend the Territorial Sea,” 12 *Opinions of the Office of Legal Counsel* 238 (1988).....13

William Schabas, “War Crimes Related to the United States Belligerent Occupation of the Hawaiian Kingdom,” in David Keanu Sai, ed., *The Royal Commission of Inquiry: Investigating War Crimes and Human Rights Violations Committed in the Hawaiian Kingdom* 155-157, 167 (2020).....15
